YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

40

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police
Plan and Service Employees Plan was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that the Borough’s contributions will be made based on the
yearly MMO calculation.  Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Plans calculated using the discount
rates described above, as well as what the Plans’ net pension liabilities (assets) would be if
they were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.00%) Rate (7.00%) (8.00%)

Police Plan 6,015,354$   2,717,771$   (27,490)$

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.00%) Rate (7.00%) (8.00%)

Service Employees Plan (72,745)$   (515,134)$   (895,851)$

BOROUGH OF BALDWIN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

41

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The changes in the net pension liability (asset) of the Police Plan at December 31, 2021
were as follows:

Increases / Decreases

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

Balances at December 31, 2020 25,333,458$   21,225,860$   4,107,598$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 489,426   -   489,426

Interest 1,809,176   -   1,809,176

Differences between expected and actual experience (670,621)   -   (670,621)

Changes of assumptions 1,270,989   -   1,270,989

Contributions - employer -   1,160,331   (1,160,331)

Contributions - employee -   208,460   (208,460)

Net investment income -   2,951,703   (2,951,703)

Benefit payments, including refunds (1,251,212)   (1,251,212)   -

Administrative expense -   (34,126)   34,126

Other changes -   2,429   (2,429)

   Net changes 1,647,758   3,037,585   (1,389,827)

Balances at December 31, 2021 26,981,216$   24,263,445$   2,717,771$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage

  of the total pension liability 89.93%

BOROUGH OF BALDWIN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

42

The changes in the net pension liability (asset) of the Service Employees’ Plan at December
31, 2021 were as follows:

Increases / Decreases

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

Balances at December 31, 2020 4,334,256$   4,307,831$   26,425$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 56,600   -   56,600

Interest 287,838   -   287,838

Differences between expected and actual experience (222,746)   -   (222,746)

Changes of assumptions 91,720   -   91,720

Contributions - employer -   146,094   (146,094)

Contributions - employee -   30,285   (30,285)

Net investment income -   594,521   (594,521)

Benefit payments, including refunds (228,883)   (228,883)   -

Administrative expense -   (13,500)   13,500

Other expenses -   (2,429)   2,429

   Net changes (15,471)   526,088   (541,559)

Balances at December 31, 2021 4,318,785$   4,833,919$   (515,134)$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage

  of the total pension liability 111.93%

BOROUGH OF BALDWIN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

43

Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows of Resources and Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Borough recognized pension expense of
$10,943. At December 31, 2021, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Plans from the following sources:

Service

Police Employees

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   1,547$

Changes in assumption 1,021,775   55,032

Net difference between projected and actual earnings